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A Pleader by Profession, Shri Sharma aerved as President of Bharat Socuts Association of Mecrut District for three years and President. Rashtrabhasha Vidyapceth for two years.

Shri Sharma passed away at Mccrut on 29 September, 1987 at the age of 82 years.

Shri Ajit Singh was a Member of the Second Lok Sabha during 1957-62 rcpre-
1enting Bhatinda constituency of Punjab.
EarHcr. he had been a Member of the First
Lok Sabha during 1952-57.

An agriculturist by profession, Shri

Ajit Singh worked for the uplift and rehabilitation of weaker sections of the society. A valiant soldier, he served in the Indian Army for about six years.

Shri Ajit Singh passed away at Bhatinda on 8 October, 1987 at the age of 62

• years.

Sbri Atamdas was a Member of the Fourth Lok Sabha during 1967 .. 70 representing Morena constituency of Madhya Pradesh. Earlier, he had been a member of the Interim Legislature of the then Gwalior State durina 1948-49 and of the then Bharat Legislative Assembly in 19S].

Sbri Atamdas took active part in the rreedom movement and suffered imprison ment. An qriculturist by profession, he was associated with several social organi·
&ations and took keen interest in the uplift of weaker sections of the society.

Shri Atamdas passed awaf . at GwaJior on 10 October. 1987 at· tile age of 7 S years.

We deeply mourn the loss of these friends, and 1 am sure the Hou6e will join me in conveying our condolences to the bereaved families.

The House may now stand m silence for a .short while as a make of ~ to the deceased.

The Members Stood in Si/tr.ct for a Short
While

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

[English I

Bank Loans Darin1 1986-87

• L SHRI A. CHARLES : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) the number of persons aJl over the country to whom Joan amount of not more than Rs. 10, 000 (Rupees Ten Thousand only) was given by banks during the financial year 1986-87 ;

{b) the total amount of Joan given to them ; and

(c) the total amount of credit given by banks during rhe year 1986-87 to both Private and Public Sector Undertakinp excluding the amount covered under item
(a) above?

THE MINISTER OF STATE JN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
JANARDHANA POOJARY) : (a) to (c)
A Statement is given below.

Statement

(a) and (b) Reserve Bank of India has reported that the present data reporting system does not provide information on Joans below a certain amount a11 over the country. The outstanding advances of Public Sector Banks under _priority sector and lo weaker sections as at the end of March
1986 and March 1987 were ns under:
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- ·----------

Accounts

Amount

Average amount

per borrowal

account

~

Priority

March

1986

244.33

208 52.7 5

~

---
~

----
March

1987
~ - -

273.05

2455L7S

8992

(Amount in Rs. crcrcs
(Accounts in Jakhs}

--
Weaker Sections

---
March March

1916 1917
- - --~ · ~ -

~ ·

183.77 205. 72

SOi1.94 6118.7-.

2774 2974
------------------- - -- - ~ ··-------
(c) Advances by Public Sector Banks e.xcluding Priority ~ Advances increased from ~. 2877 5 crona as at th.: end or March J 986 to Rs. 31305 cron!i as at rb:
end of March I 987.

SHRI A. CHARLE'> : Mr. SpeJker,
Sir, though 1 fully appreciate th; canto: _,t etlons of the h >n. Mmis.ter anJ c;.Jn_Jratu late him the W'1y in which he ~ been trying to giv:,: a IJa l to th! weaker sections of the so;iety a!ld in bJilJinj up th.:ir future. 1 am Vi!ry u,i lP.lY a!:)J:..tl th! finot part of the a ~ .. an J ~ ca'iual way i.1

which th: Re;erv:. B tnk of India have
~  th: i ~· ~ n ~  1. It i'" v ~  u 1rai r

that though th!y ar-: able to gi't'.: huge fig J ri!s. giv.: .1 to th : P .1hl!c S . ~  Under
taldngs7 th.!y arc unable ~ give t'1: d!tails of ~ lo:m; giv.:.1 tl t:l! . ~ ~ .

The rea'ion is very clc.tr.

Only a very ~~ a ny.111t is giv.:n to the w.!aker . ~ in spite of th.:
earnest cTorts b:!ing made by th: h:la.

Minister. I m1y draw his attention to th:
answer gi ;c1 t.> part (c) of the Questio1 :

"Advances by PL1blic Sector Banks excluding Priority Si.!etor Advances hcrcascd from R '\. 28 77 5 crorcs aii at thz end of March 198 6 h> Rs.
31305 ~ ~ at the end of
March, I y!S7 :·

I have no c.-1 n;>IJinl ~ this ; l;:t that grow. I hlVC ~ in governm.:nts department for ~ ·~ a1J I k.TJ.> v th! m;th >I of collxting th: 'C sim ~ = fazd. A m !r.:

circular to cv.:ry branch of the B.rnk would be suffjcicnt to gath.:r the facts. I come from TrivanJrum. Therl.! is a ~ mark.ct there. Lorry.toads or fish come to 1he mark.ct. The poor fisherwomcn who come there to buy fish have to pay an interest of Rs. ro for every Rs. 100 ror ~ day.
That comes to 3, 600 per cent. In order to help tho.sc people bdo,1ging to the weaker

~. may I know fr Jm the hon.
Mini$tcr ~ . out or the de,, osits rec=ived rrom 1h = rural areas which con·
stitute about 70 per 'c,;nt of the total dcpos.iu, at least half of th: ~ ~ will
~ earm1rk.:J f Jr pJying loans to the weaker scctio a in Caic there are ~

number of u("rtficatb ,,. which fulfil the

n-1r.11s and condition' ·?

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY : I
share 1he con.:ern of lhe ho:i. Member for th.: weak.er ~ . . It is a conscious decision anJ a comrnitmeilt given to the nation that we arc going lo meet 1he
~ . ' or th.: weaker sections full)'.

Here a'i on junc 1 ~ we have gi\'cn Rs.
6, 36H crorcs to the weaker scclion!I.. The target was ten per cent, and a.;; against the target of ten per cent, ...,._c have already givl!n about eleven p.;r cent. h is lruc, ~

the hon. Memb:r ha'\ stated. thnt the weaker scctionc; arc compc Ucd 10 pay a high!r ~ or intercist in the pri\late borrowing market. lt is hecause of that that we have b\:en giving assistance to tbc weaker sections. For the be 1crit of the hon. M :mber I may al"CJ say that we have givi.::1 ~ to. our Department to incrcar;e the target for the weaker sections.
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SHRI A. CHARLES : l am happy

that a f ~ answer ~ been given by the hon. Minister, and I am sure the wr:aker sections in the whole country will remember him for 1his. But, even h ::re, there are certain loopholes. anJ certain fraudt arc being committed by the middlemen. May I know from the hon. Minister whether there is any pos.i;ibility of constituting some
.c.:11 w ~ rep resent a riv ~ of the bJ n ks,
-0fficials and non·officials to monitor lhl.!

whole programme, to see wh.:ther the banks are gi\'ing loans in all cJigihlc cases. In the Estimates Commitlc!:C_ ~ . have coml.!
to our notice that e\·en in very genuine cases, loans arc not given. Therefore. I wan1 to know whether these loans are given in all eligible cases and whether a monitoring system will ~ cstahlished to monilor this.

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY : So
far as the JR DP is concerned. already there is a monitoring body ; th\!re, the Di strict Co llcctor is the con\'cncr and ~

officiah' arc also then!. They arc monitoring at that level event ut th.:
Block level aho there arc monitoring

~. \\"hen the ~ Committee

1nakes n.>eommcndations, if they arc in the interest of the weaker sections, di:finitely we will implement the r.:com:n.=nuations of the ~ Comm itl<..-e.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : What about the 4ueMion of "middlemen' that he

•
raised ?

SHRl HASUDEB ACHAR.IA : Mt.ly
1 know whether it is r• fact that ~

mcnt dt.-cidcd to organize a loan mcfa in Tri pura despite the fact that the Chief Minist\!r of Tri(,ura had ohjectcd to holding such a

Joan meJ o just on the c\·c of elections ·!
1 w a  n t to know whet her i l is a !so a
fact thal ~ management of Uniti!d Bank of Jndin hud Jots of new aprlication froms secretly printed in Calcutta ·! These foJms are nol a pprovcd b)• the ~ . ' Hank cif
India. Out of ~  I ,:!0,000 forms wen:
handed O\'c r to the Congrt's ( lj I eader to be distributed among 1heir trustee.I ilcoplc of Tripuru.

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY : 1t

does not relate to loan me la. If you arc asking me to an,wer it, I a1n prepared to answer it.

(/111errup1imu)

SHRI BA'iUDEB ACrl.\RlA : lL is related to the distribution of loans. Loan Mela is h:ld to diilribute loans.

MR. SPE-'KER : A sep:irate discussion is co,ning 011 this and you can raise this p.:>int at th lt ti me.

SHRI SHANTARAM NAIK: My question would be different. l would like to a.ik th_, h Jil. M ~ whenever any nationalised bJnk organises scheme' to distribute loans for ~ sections and if the conccrn::j State Governm.!n t comes in the way and incites violence in that area, what action is h;: going to take '!

SHRl JANA.RDHANA. POOJARY : lt
~ the same thing.

SHRI SH\ N f .\R .\ \f N \IK : I am
not a'iking ab;>:Jt ~ m !!:.Li. l ~ asking about in:iting of ~ by State Government wh'n lo.i:H are ~ di"tributed.

MR. SPEAKER : How is it concerned with the suhject'!

I Trmulmiorrl

SHRI V. TUL-.;tRAM: Mr Speaker
Sir, th<! h:ln. Minister ha, scateJ jul\t now thnt in ~ of any ditTicu lty in advancing loans to th;! weaker se:tions. steps arc taken to remo\'..! it. Has the h.ln. Minister roceivcJ ~ ~ to th' c.Tcct that some p:oplc g.:t loan,·in th.: ~ of the f'Crsons belohgi ng to th! w !Jker sections of the soc!cty? Thus w.:akcr ~ are not actually getting loans ~ . they have to make several ro·.rnJli of th:: banks and th! y

. are so tired that th.:y throw away the papers in sheer frustrach:m. May I know the action riroposed to b: taken by the Government to remedy this situation 7

[Englislt]

SHRI JANARDHANA. POOJARY :

We have boon r!.!:eiving some reports from the State a1so. Th; programmes for weaker sections, namely, IRDP and also educated uncmplo}mfnt ~ are implemented by the State Go\lcrnmcnts. We have ~

receiving ~ ~ ing that they arc not gh·ing to the right people. the dcserdng people, and that some ~ people

uJe also getting il.

'
MR. SfEAKER. : 1hc question is 1hut scme people get . ~ loans in the name of others.

SHRl JANARDHANA POOJARY :
J am coming to that. Sir. lhc ~

tion is done ty the Slate Government. They identify the persons tclongirg to the weaker sections un<!cr lRDP. £,..en for educated uncmplo)ed also, the State Governments identify the bcncficjary. Jt is for the State Government to correctly identify and then forward those applications to the banks. 1f the Hon. Member has got any grievance in his State, be can write to the State Chief Minister saying that it has to te properly identified. So far as banks are concerned, whenever there is Jome deficiency, l myself monitor it. I act on the Jettcrs of the Hon.
Members. I also act when there are comp Jaints given by the citizens and we talc proper action.

DR. CHANDRA SHEKHAR
TRIPATHI : There are instaruxs that files of loans particularly within the limit of Rs.
10;000 are not disposed of by the banks strictly and quickJy. There arc specific cases where the banks arc taking more than one year time.

May I know from the hon. Minis&er that these poor persons arc forced to make rounds dozens of times and they are wastin1 energy and labour what steps is he going to take to dispmc of these files of loans particularly belonging to the poorer sections?

. SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY :
Sir, we have crossed the target of J 0 per ceut and reached the target of J J per cent.
About Rs. 6368 crorcs have gone from the bank ins sec tor to the "caker sections. That itself shows that the programmes are being implemtnted. But that docs not mean there is no scope for improvement. ~· a re monitoring it. We have C\CO ad\'iscd the backs to hold the er dit camps tw cc in a month oucaide the bank premises to expedite and to see that it aoes to the weaker sections.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : I
wouJd like to know from the hon. Min is1er
\\he1ti1 his altcntion has bctn dra•n to 1he repori that had appearc in the Economic Tin t?ii in "hem it 11ras mentiontd one yrar back lha1 on the occasion of 1hc dea1b anniversa1y of Mrs. Indira Ger.dhi in-Banealore about one Jakh of ~ ~ ~ rrc diSlributrd on the Cl'caa.ion of t\\O loan rr elas and on those farms "hich \\'ere-
~ ccurrd frc.m the ~~ mpathifters and suppor·
1t1 s of ~  (I) a ~  sta I "as rut
in the cor rer ar.d lhey wrre gi\en prioriry "hile cfrarirg the lrars? The hen. Minisrer had asrccd 10 look into the mat1rr ar.d gi\c·

the neccs!-o I") reply. Still the reply hrs no•
•

corr.c.

SHRI JANARDHANA POQJARY : l
am prepared to answer provided the Chair allo"s.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Sir
f requeit you to allow him to reply.

MR. SPEAKERS : Are )OU prtr•rcd to-
rcply?

SHRI JANARDHANA fCOJARY :
I am prepared to reply even 10 ~. Ba&udeb>

Acharia.

MR. SPEAKER : We will take it up
•

Inter.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVA1E : Sir.
he bas agr«d to nply. I ple1d on his behalf to take it up.

MR. SPEAKER : He is prtparcd to rc-pJy. You are prepared to listen. But J am not pn pared to allow ii. We will take it up later.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : Sir •
it is a gnat injustia to the Minister.

SHRI NA\\AL KJSHORE SHARMA:
Jn view of the f ia 1 that there iS a serious
d rcup h 1 E itun t ion rrC\'a it: ng in 'he cou111 ry and more pa1 tkularly io the State of

Rnjasthan and Gujarat mny I ~ ' ~ fJCm the hon. Minister v.hc1hcr any instructicms have · bctn given 10 the banks 10 help the
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·Aeedy for fodder., fertilisers. ~ and
..irriaation faci Ii ties 1 H so, what is the result?

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJAR Y :
-On 12lh S.:ptember. 198 7 the hon. Finance Minister convened the m:cting of the
·Chief Bxe.:utive! particul:. rly to see ho N tht:
drollght alToctcd people are helped, On 15th
.September. 1987 the Reserve 8Jak of India bad ~  gu Jcli!les and .... e arc
meeting the roquircments of th! ~

.particularly of the on:s ,r:c:fcrred to by lhe hon. Minister. We have al:!Jo dir.:cted 1he Chier E.tecutivcs and the Ch.iirm:n to go to the drought affected people to sec that their requirements ar:: met fully.

lmp:.ttt of Cottcn1 :.and Man-made Fibre

• 2. tSHRI V. SOBHANADREESWARA
RAO:
SHRI LALITESHWAR SHAHJ:

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased

to state :

(a) whclhcr Government have taken a
-d!cisioa to import 10 Jakh bales of couon and substanlial quantity of man·made fibre during the curnent year;

•

{b) if so. the reasons thcref or;

(c) the quanlity of conon and man-
madc fibre already imported proposed to be imponcd in near future and 1he financial implications 1bcreof;

(d) whether some colton growers' Associations have urged Oovcmmcnl not 10

import cotton; and

(c) if so. the reaction of Government thereto '!

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRl S.
KRISHNA KUMARJ : (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c) Do not ari.c.

(d) Yes, Sir.

(c) Oovemmeot do not propose to im ..

port couon at present.

SHRI V. SOBHANADREESW ARA
RAO : Wh ilc it is hippy to note l hlt th=

Government has positively responded to the representations of rhc Couon Growl!'rs· As-
saciations and Federations all over the country reaarding agitated note of the request of the Cotton Mills Fcd,ration requesting the Government to allow import of JO lakh baits of cotton and 1.2 1akb tonnes or man·made fibre yet now the Minister has told that th: Government has not taken a decision so far.

We arc very happy 10 know that. At the same time, 1 would like to know cacc-
goricaUy from th.: Hon'ble Minister whether it is not a fact 1h1t a public notice was issued on 9th October 1987 wherc=in the Government had announced input-output norms for import of raw cotton against export of yarn. Against export of l kg of corded yam of 40 counts and below, the exporter is permitted to import l.5 kg of raw cotton. Similarly in respect of combed yarn of 43 counts and below import of 1.33 ks and for I kg of comboned yam of 40 counts and above. import of 1.39 kg raw cotton is all·
owed. ls this not in con1rJdiction to part
(a) of the answer given by the Government ?
Indirectly you are permitting the import of raw cotton into this counrry. The Jatcst figures say that our cotton production this year will not be less than that of the previous year. In ~ it may be little

higher.

So, l would like to know categorically from the Hon'blc Minister whether the Government would reconsider and wilhdraw this public notice issued some time back.

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR : Sir, I have actully answered pans (a), (b) & (c) of lhc question. The question was:

··whether Government have taken a decision to import I 0 lakh bales of coUon and substantial quantity of manemade fibre during the current year;"

The answer is: 0No, Sir." We have also said categorically that the Government do not propose to import cotton at present.

lL is true that a facility had been given lo cotton yam cxpbrters under the import-export policy of the Government for a ~

lenishment licence for the cotton yarn ex·
ported by them. This is because the Govern-

